CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-071

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ADVANCE DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR ELECTRIC PANEL UPGRADES AND RELATED PROJECTS, FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED FEE OF \$79,560

WHEREAS, in June 2022, Council adopted Resolution 2022-048 approving capital improvement projects for Fiscal Year 2022/23, including the Electric Panel Upgrades Project for four City buildings; and

WHEREAS, in December 2022, the City Administrator executed a contract with PG&E to install electrical equipment in the Vista Lobos parking lot, at no cost to the City, to allow for new electric vehicle charging stations and reduce power loads for the Vista Lobos building; and

WHEREAS, in June 2023, Council adopted Resolution 2023-067 approving capital improvement projects for Fiscal Year 2023/24, including the Sunset Center North Lot Electrical Panel Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, based on Statements of Qualifications received from four firms, an evaluation committee selected Advance Design Consultants (ADC) as best qualified to provide electrical and mechanical engineering services for these types of projects; and

WHEREAS, a Professional Services Agreement was prepared with ADC for electrical panel evaluations, designs, and construction support services for the Vista Lobos and Sunset Center projects for a base fee of \$64,560; and

WHEREAS, a budget of \$15,000 is included to provide on-call, as-needed electrical or mechanical services for urgent safety repairs, for a combined not-to-exceed fee of \$79,560 and a term expiring on June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funding is available for these projects in the Capital Projects fund account with a combined budget of \$175,000, and any on-call services will be funded by the Public Works/Facility Maintenance operating budget for contractual services, or to another CIP project if applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA DOES HEREBY:

Authorize the City Administrator to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Advance Design Consultants for electrical engineering services for electric panel upgrades and related projects, for a not-to-exceed fee of \$79,560 and a term expiring on June 30, 2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA this 11th day of July, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Dave Potter	Nova Romero, MMC
Mayor	City Clerk